
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach, CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Hannah Williams - Uned Busnes y Cyngor  (01443 424062) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod rhithwir o Grŵp LLYWIO'R CABINET AR 
FATERION YR HINSAWDD yn cael ei gynnal ar Dydd LLUN, 14EG 
MEHEFIN, 2021 am 10.00 AM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Iau, 10 Mehefin 2021 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodwch:
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a  

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Cadarnhau cofnodion cyfarfod Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar Faterion yr 
Hinsawdd a gynhaliwyd ar 17 Mawrth 2021 yn rhai cywir.

5 - 12



3. STRATEGAETH DDRAFFT - NEWID YN YR HINSAWDD (2021-2025) 
YMATEBION I'R YMGYNGHORIAD 
Derbyn adroddiad y Prif Weithredwr, sy'n nodi canfyddiadau'r 
ymgynghoriad diweddar mewn perthynas â Strategaeth Ddrafft - Newid 
yn yr Hinsawdd y Cyngor.

13 - 72
4. CYNLLUN ÔL TROED CARBON Y CYNGOR - Y DIWEDDARAF 

Derbyn adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Materion Eiddo'r Cyngor, sy'n rhoi 
diweddariad i Grŵp Llywio'r Cabinet ar Faterion yr Hinsawdd mewn 
perthynas â'r gwaith sydd ar y gweill o ran prosiect i feithrin 
dealltwriaeth o Ôl-troed Carbon gweithgarwch 
[...]
Carbon RhCT. Cafodd Aelodau wybod y bydd 
diweddariad cychwynnol ynglŷn â'r canfyddiadau yn cael eu cyflwyno yn 
ystod cyfarfod o'r Grŵp Llywio er mwyn pennu ffordd ymlaen.  

 
 
 

DAETH Y CYFARFOD I BEN AM 3.06 
pm 

Y CYNGHORYDD RHYS LEWIS 

Cadeirydd. 
 

Tudalen 11



Tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET STEERING GROUP

14TH JUNE 2021

DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY (2021-2025) CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE IN DISCUSSION WITH CABINET’S 
CLIMATE CHANGE CHAMPION (COUNCILLOR RHYS LEWIS) 

Authors: Chris Bradshaw, Chief Executive and Chris Davies, Corporate 
Policy & Consultation Manager 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to outline the findings from the recent 
consultation on the Council’s Draft Climate Change Strategy.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Cabinet Steering Group:

2.1 Note and consider the feedback received on the Draft Council Tackling 
Climate Change Strategy.

2.2 Request that Officers use the feedback to inform the development of the 
final Climate Change Strategy. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure that the work of the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group 
works towards the Council’s aim of becoming Carbon Neutral by 2030.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 In March 2021, the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group received a 
report that provided the opportunity to consider the Draft Council 
Tackling Climate Change Strategy and agreed to engage and consult 

Tudalen 13

Agendwm 3



with residents and businesses on the Council’s response to Climate 
Change. 

4.2 The Council’s draft Tackling Climate Change Strategy seeks to set the 
overall direction for the Council over the coming five years, describing its 
vision, purpose and ambition as local authority in respect of the Council’s 
carbon footprint and the carbon footprint for the County Borough.

4.3 The Council’s proposed vision is:

By 2030 

 Rhondda Cynon Taf Council will be carbon
[...]
ers and tree planting
- Education/projects in schools
- General communication and education of the public
- Reducing Waste/recycling
- Businesses/local trade
- Vegetarian and Plant based meals

Tudalen 28



Climate Change Draft Strategy Consultation  

7

 81.9% of respondents felt that they didn’t have enough information about the 
impact of climate change.

 100% of respondents said they were very concerned or concerned about the 
impact of Climate Change in their local area.

 Overall, 392 people took part in the engagement on the Climate Change 
Strategy, with 220 people engaged directly in the engagement via the Let’s Talk 
Climate Change engagement tool.  349 were informed (viewed documents and 
multiple pages) and 608 were aware (visited the site).

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report presents the findings of the Let’s Talk Climate Change RCT Draft 
Strategy consultation (2021-25).

1.2 Section 2 outlines some background to the consultation process.

1.3 Section 3 details the methodology.

1.4 Section 4 provides the results of the online questionnaire, ideas tool, stories 
and a number of polls.

1.5 Section 5 presents the feedback from a Virtual Young Persons Engagement 
meeting and Instagram engagement.

1.6 Section 6 presents the feedback received from the Older Persons Advisory 
Group.

1.7 Section 7 provides feedback on the staff survey.

1.8 Section 8 provides feedback via email.

Tudalen 29



Climate Change Draft Strategy Consultation  

8

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Council’s draft Tackling Climate Change Strategy seeks to set the overall 
direction for the Council over the coming five years, describing its vision, 
purpose and ambition as local authority in respect of the Council’s carbon 
footprint and the carbon footprint for the County Borough.

2.2 The Council’s proposed vision is:

By 2030 

 Rhondda Cynon Taf Council will be carbon neutral;
 The whole County Borough will be as close as possible to carbon neutral;
 Our work with partners will have c
[...]
CABINET STEERING GROUP 

14 JUNE 2021

UPDATE REPORT ON THE CARBON FOOTPRINT PROJECT

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE ESTATES IN DISCUSSION 
WITH THE CABINET’S CLIMATE CHANGE CHAMPION (COUNCILLOR 
RHYS LEWIS) AND THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES.

Author: Steve Lock, Head of Energy Project Management.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update to the Climate 
Change Cabinet Steering Group with regards to the work underway on 
the project to develop an understanding of the Carbon Footprint of 
Rhondda Cynon Taf Council activities and how it relates to the wider 
RCT Council Net Zero and Carbon Reduction commitments.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Cabinet Steering Group;

2.1 Note the contents of this Carbon Footprint project update report as part 
of the ongoing work of the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group.

2.2 Receive a further report in 2021 providing a further update on progress 
for phases 2 and 3.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1     The contents of this report provides background information and an  
update on the current situation with regards to the progress and future 
plans for the Carbon Footprint project.

Tudalen 73

Agendwm 4



4. BACKGROUND AND UPDATE

4.1 In early 2021 Rhondda Cynon Taf Council engaged with the Carbon 
Trust to calculate a Carbon Footprint profile for RCT Council for the 
Financial Year 2019-2020, covering the impact of direct operational 
activities and also outlining certain steps that need to be taken to help 
us progress to our Net Zero goals. 

4.2 The project has required input from many different departments across 
the Authority, and the first Phase of the Project was completed at the 
end of April with the receipt of the RCT Carbon Footprint ‘Emissions’ 
report from Carbon Trust which is provided as Appendix A to this 
report.

4.3 The full report contains a comprehensive analysis of the RCT Carbon 
Footprint for 2019-20 and all its component parts and the Key Findings 
are that;

The total footprint for Rhondda Cynon Taf (RCT) during the 
Financial Year (FY) 2019/20 has been estimated at 105,257tCO2e. 
These emissions can be broken down into three separate scopes, 
according to the Greenhouse Gas Protocol:

•Scope 1: Direct emissions associated with the use of natural 
gas in buildings, fleet fuel consumption, other fuels and 
refrigerants (17,888 tCO2e)

•Scope 2: Indirect emissions associated with purchased 
electricity in buildings (6,360 tCO2e)

•Scope 3:Indirect emissions associated with the embodied 
emissions from procured goods and services, capital goods, 
employee commuting, business travel, upstream emissions from 
scope 1 and 2 activities, leased buildings and water 
consumption in FY 19/20 (81,009 tCO2e). 

4.4 The overall Net Emissions for RCT total 98,757 tCO2e. The GHG 
protocol and UK Environmental Reporting Guidelines encourage dual 
reporting to allow for reflection of positive carbon activity which cannot 
be captured within a formal, reportable Carbon Footprint.Net Emissions 
go beyond the scope of the anticipated Welsh Public Sector Net Zero 
Carbon Reporting Guide to include the avoided emissions from 
exported renewables and electricity purchased through REGO certified 
contracts.

Tudalen 74



4.5 Following receipt of the Phase 1 Emissions report we have recently 
commenced Phase 2 of the Carbon Footprint project which is focusing 
primarily (but not exclusively) on the 63% of Emissions that are related 
to Procured Goods/Services and Capital Assets. Phase 2 will culminate 
in July with second report from the Carbon Trust on ‘Insights and 
Recommendations’ for improvement. 

4.6 Overall, the Carbon Footprint process is giving us a substantially 
greater insight into the current position as we develop the plans for 
RCT to be a Carbon Neutral Council by 2030 and as part of continuing 
this process it has been now been agreed to conduct a further Phase 3 
of the Project to establis
[...]
rough carbon reduction, resource efficiency 
strategies and commercialising low carbon 
technologies.

Our mission is to accelerate the move to a 
sustainable, low carbon economy. 

T
udalen 84



6
6

About Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

Introduction

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council is the 
governing body for Rhondda Cynon Taf. The County 
Borough has an approximate population of 240,000 with 
the most populous areas centred around Aberdare and 
Pontypridd. 

The council is responsible for local refuse collection and 
recycling, parks, provision of schools, and office-based 
services such as local planning and building control.

Rhondda Cynon Taf has a strong track record of placing 
sustainability and the environment at the heart of its 
operations. 

T
udalen 85



2. Executive Summary

7

T
udalen 86



8

Key findings
Executive Summary

The total footprint for Rhondda Cynon Taf (RCT) during the Financial Year (FY) 2019/20 has been estimated at 105,257 tCO2e. These emissions can be broken down into 

three separate scopes, according to the Greenhouse Gas Protocol:

• Scope 1: Direct emissions associated with the use of natural gas in buildings, fleet fuel consumption, other fuels and refrigerants (17,888 tCO2e)

• Scope 2: Indirect emissions associated with purchased electricity in buildings (6,360 tCO2e)

• Scope 3: Indirect emissions associated with the embodied emissions from procured goods and services, capital goods, employee commuting, business travel, upstream 
emissions from scope 1 and 2 activities, leased buildings and water consumption in FY 19/20 (81,009 tCO2e). 

The overall Net Emissions for RCT total 98,757 tCO2e. The GHG protocol and UK Environmental Reporting Guidelines encourage dual reporting to allow for reflection of 

positive carbon activity which cannot be captured within a formal, reportable Carbon Footprint. Net Emissions go beyond the scope of the anticipated Welsh Public Sector 

Net Zero Carbon Reporting Guide to
[...]
y number 4190230 with its 
registered office at 4th Floor Dorset House, Stamford Street, London SE1 9NT.
Published in the UK: 2021.

© The Carbon Trust 2021. All rights reserved. 

45

T
udalen 124



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET STEERING GROUP 

14 JUNE 2021

UPDATE REPORT ON KEY ENERGY GENERATION PROJECTS AND 
RELATED ISSUES

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE ESTATES IN DISCUSSION 
WITH THE CABINET’S CLIMATE CHANGE CHAMPION (COUNCILLOR 
RHYS LEWIS) AND THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES.

Author(s): David Powell, Director of Corporate Estates and Anthony 
Roberts, Head of Energy & Carbon Reduction. 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide a further update to the Climate 
Change Cabinet Steering Group with regards to the work underway on 
the development of renewable energy projects and certain other 
Carbon Reduction related issues.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Cabinet Steering Group:

2.1 Note the contents of this update report as part of the ongoing work of 
the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group.

2.2 Receive a further report on the Whole System Building Research 
Innovation for Decarbonisation (WBRID) if successful at the next 
stage.

2.3 Receive further reports in 2021 providing further update on progress.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The contents of this report provide background information and key 
updates on the current situation with regards to the issues covered by 
the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group. It provides an update on 
the proposals for the Council to build and finance potential solar and 
wind schemes that will make a significant contribution to the Council 
achieving its Net Zero Carbon target.  It also provides an update on 
other key strategies and plans to reduce the Council’s Carbon impact.

Tudalen 125

Agendwm 5



4. BACKGROUND

4.1  The Corporate Estates Energy team has previously reported on the 
ongoing work to investiga
[...]
set the scene for the 
group’s work.

4.6 The group were presented with an outline timeline, in the form of a 
Gantt-chart containing milestones. This laid out the steps necessary to 
achieve the aims of the group, for both pieces of work. 

4.7 The development of the strategy will run in parallel with consultation 
process allowing time to incorporate the results of the consultation 
process into the strategy itself. 

4.8 The Corporate Policy Team set up a Website to undertake public 
consultation to support the work of the group, and to receive and 
collate feedback from members, the general-public and staff. The 
preliminary report has now been made available and is appended to 
this update report at Appendix 1.

4.9 As a brief overview, the consultation was conducted in-house using the 
Council’s new consultation and engagement website, Let’s Talk RCT. 
The consultation started on the 19th April and the report data was 

Tudalen 134



extracted on 31st May 2021. In total 325 online survey responses were 
received, together with 122 poll responses. Also, some 222 places 
were identified as potential electric car charging points within RCT, via 
the embedded web tool. It was also uncovered that 80% of 
respondents to the survey currently own 2 vehicles or less, whilst 55% 
of respondents have access to their own private off-street parking and 
42% only have on-street parking. However, at present, 83% of 
respondents do not currently own an electric vehicle, nor have one 
associated with their household.

4.10 An update was also provided to the group relating to EVC matters 
under the remit of the Cardiff Capital Region’s (CCR) City Deal, for 
which there are several elements. These relate firstly to EV Taxis and 
the infrastructure to support them, and then secondly to an 
infrastructure to support EV Charging for the general public within our 
car parks. 

4.11 During the 2020/21 fy, 70 taxis have been purchased across CCR, of 
which RCT have been allocated 5, 
[...]
tion does nothing to encourage me to buy an electric car. I now have a 
self charging hybrid which l see as an acceptable compromise to reduce 
emissions. Electric cars are also extremely expensive. 

(psst..50% more than 13p/kWh would be 19.5p/kWh. 26p is 100% more.) 

Excellent opportunity for town centres to compete with supermarkets.  Good 
charging facilities will attract shoppers to stay longer while improving air quality  

The biggest barriers to EV for me personally are range and vehicle cost not 
charging. However with the houding stock in RCT i simply don't get how charging 
is  supposed to happen.  
Someone more creative than me will need to explain how the majority of the 
populace with 2 cars and a van, or similar, is supposed to manage an EV with their 
current charge  requirements  

Why should public fast charging be so expensive. RCT have agreed to all the wind 
turbines on our landscape, surely this should let the public have cheaper electric 

 

Tudalen 225



Tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET STEERING GROUP 

14TH JUNE 2021

THE QUEEN’S GREEN CANOPY PROJECT 2021-22 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR PUBLIC HEALTH, PROTECTION AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES IN DISCUSSION WITH THE CABINET’S 
CLIMATE CHANGE CHAMPION (CLLR RHYS LEWIS) 

Author: Louise Davies, Director Public Health, Protection and 
Community Services & Elizabeth Dean, Environment Planner

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Steering Group about the 
Queen’s Green Canopy Project and seek support for the Council to 
participate in the initiative to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee in 
2022. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Steering Group: 

2.1 Consider and comment on the proposal set  out in this report. 

2.2 That the feedback from the Steering Group is reported to Cabinet for 
consideration. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To enable the Steering Group to consider the opportunities for the 
Council, Businesses, Community Groups and Individuals in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf to participate in the national tree planting initiative, which 
aims to create a sustainable legacy in honour of the Queen. 

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 To mark the platinum Jubilee in 2022, Her Majesty the Queen has 
recently launched the Queen’s Green Canopy (QGC), to celebrate 70 
years of service to the Nation. The Queen’s Green Canopy 
(queensgreencanopy.org)

Tudalen 227

Agendwm 7

https://queensgreencanopy.org/
https://queensgreencanopy.org/


4.2 The campaign is focused on the role of trees and woodlands in 
enhancing our environment and includes elements of sustainable 
planting and the protection of ancient woodland and veteran trees. An 
Overview of the Project by the Queen’s Green Canopy Board is 
provided in Appendix 1. Individuals, schools, communities, groups, 
businesses, and local authorities are being encouraged to get involved. 

4.3 The QGC Project was officially launched on the 17th May with the 
Community Engagement phase running between May and October 
2021 to coincide with the commencement of the tree planting season 
between October 2021 and April 2022. An Official National Celebration 
Weekend for the Platinum Jubilee will take place between the 3-6th 
June 2022 and a further tree planting phase will commence in October 
2022 until the end of the Jubilee Year. 

4.4 From the ‘Nature’s Assets’ report to this Steering Group on the 16th 
November 2020, members will be aware that about a third of the 
County Borough is already wooded and that protecting our existing 
woodland, including ancient woodland is a priority.  
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/ClimateChangeCabinetSteeringGroup/2020
NaturesAssets  The preference for new planting in RCT is to focus on 
urban areas, where the greatest ‘climate’ benefits for local residents 
can be achieved, without threatening other important carbon storing 
and biodiverse habitats in the countryside. This approach should be 
maintained while par

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 
CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET STEERING GROUP

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group held on Monday, 14 
June 2021 at 10.00 am

County Borough Councillors - Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor R Lewis Councillor M Webber
Councillor S Belzak Councillor E Webster

Officers in attendance:-

Mr C Bradshaw, Chief Executive
Mr D Powell, Director of Corporate Estates

Ms L Lawson, Performance Manager
Mr C Davies, Corporate Policy & Consultation Manager

Ms L Davies, Director, Public Health, Protection and Community Services
Ms E Dean, Environment Planner

Mr S Lock, Head of Energy Project Management
Mr R Wistow, Ecologist

Mr J Bailey, Head of Planning
Mr A Roberts, Head of Energy & Carbon Reduction

Invited External Representatives of the Steering Group:-

Mr C Harries – Friends of the Earth

1  Welcome and Apologies 

The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting of the Climate Change Cabinet 
Steering Group and apologies for absence were received from County Borough 
Councillors A. Crimmings and M. Norris.

2  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

3  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 
2021 as an accurate reflection.

4  Draft Climate Change Strategy (2021-2025) Consultation Responses 

The Corporate Policy & Consultation Manager provided the Climate Change 
Cabinet Steering Group with the findings from the recent consultation on the 



Council’s Draft Climate Change Strategy. 

The Council’s draft Tackling Climate Change Strategy had been developed to 
set the overall direction for the Council over the coming five years, describing its 
vision, purpose and ambition in respect of the Council’s carbon footprint and the 
carbon footprint for the County Borough. It was noted that the Draft Strategy had 
been subject to a comprehensive public consultation over two months to 31 May 
2021.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report and acknowledged the work 
undertaken to establish the robust Strategy, which had incorporated the key 
topics discussed at the Group’s meetings:

 Biodiversity;
 Community use of vacant/unused land;
 Waste Management Strategy;
 Local Procurement of Supplies and Services;
 Elimination of single use plastics in all Council contracts and 

premises;
 Taffs Well Thermal Spring;  
 Transportation;
 Air Quality;
 Energy Generation;
 Nature’s Assets; and
 Strategic and Local Development Plans.

One Member was disappointed to note the level of engagement by residents, 
despite the various online tools and platforms utilised by the Council but 
acknowledged the restrictions of a digital consultation process during a 
pandemic. The Member spoke of the importance of undertaking face-to-face 
consultation with residents in town centres, when safe to do so, to reach a wider 
audience. 

Members spoke of the importance of exploring various social media platforms, 
such as Instagram, Facebook, Twitter, as well as utilising more traditional 
methods, such as email and letters to engage with a wide range of residents. 

It was noted that 100% of respondents had indicated their concern about the 
impact of Climate Change in their local area and that that 81.9% of respondents 
felt that they didn’t have enough information about the impact of climate change. 
Again, Members acknowledged that not all residents had participated in the 
survey to give a full picture but agreed that the information would act as a 
positive foundation for the Council to build upon as the overall understanding of 
climate change develops. 

Members stressed the importance of continuing to engage, educate and involve 
residents in the Climate Change conversation going forward. 

The Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group RESOLVED:
1. To note and consider the feedback received on the Draft Council 

Tackling Climate Change Strategy; and
2. To request that Officers use the feedback to inform the development of 

the final Climate Change Strategy. 



5  The Council's Carbon Footprint Project - Update Report 

The Head of Energy Project Management provided an update to the Climate 
Change Cabinet Steering Group with regards to the work underway on the 
project to develop an understanding of the Carbon Footprint of Rhondda Cynon 
Taf Council activities and how it relates to the wider RCT Council Net Zero and 
Carbon Reduction commitments.  

The officer drew Members’ attention to Section 4 of the report, which detailed the 
steps undertaken to calculate a Carbon Footprint profile for RCT Council for the 
Financial Year 2019-2020. Members were informed that the total footprint for 
Rhondda Cynon Taf (RCT) during the Financial Year (FY) 2019/20 had been 
estimated at 105,257tCO2e and could be broken down into three separate 
scopes, according to the Greenhouse Gas Protocol:

 Scope 1: Direct emissions associated with the use of natural gas in 
buildings, fleet fuel consumption, other fuels and refrigerants (17,888 
tCO2e);

 Scope 2: Indirect emissions associated with purchased electricity in 
buildings (6,360 tCO2e); and

 Scope 3:Indirect emissions associated with the embodied emissions from 
procured goods and services, capital goods, employee commuting, 
business travel, upstream emissions from scope 1 and 2 activities, 
leased buildings and water consumption in FY 19/20 (81,009 tCO2e).

Members were informed of the intention for the next phases and noted that 
further updates would be provided to the Steering Group in the future.

The Chair thanked the officer for the update on the Council’s Carbon Footprint 
data, which had been requested by the Steering Group at a previous meeting. 
The Chair commented that the data was honest and would play an integral role 
in reducing the carbon footprint in the various areas of the Council.

Referring to Welsh Government’s substantial ‘Welsh Public Sector Net Zero 
Carbon Reporting Guide’, one Member noted that the process for formal 
reporting would have considerable implications for RCT Council’s future Carbon 
reporting obligations and also for certain aspects of the Carbon Footprint project, 
and queried whether there was opportunity to share best practice with other 
Local Authorities. The officer advised that the various reporting deadlines within 
the guidance were considered impractical by many Local Authorities and it was 
hoped that these would be amended in the near future. Members were assured 
that officers regularly meet with the Welsh Government Energy Service and 
attend the South East Wales C.L.A.W meetings, which allows counterparts to 
meet regularly and share information across the 22 Local Authorities. 

One Member was pleased to note the inclusion of indirect emissions associated 
with embodied emissions. The Member questioned whether the Council were 
taking into consideration all projects and spoke of the energy consumption costs 
associated with the recent implementation of 20MPH traffic calming measures 
throughout the County Borough. The Member felt that such schemes would 
evidence the difficulty of achieving carbon targets without abandoning usual 
Council Policy. The officer advised that calculations are made as part of the 
carbon trust calculation but only at a high level. It was explained that the Council 
invest a vast amount of money in capital projects and therefore the figures are 



higher than those with smaller capital contracts. Members were assured that 
from officer experience, contractors were also working on reducing their own 
carbon footprint and moving forward, officers would consider individual projects 
to calculate the embodied energy. 

When questioned whether the Council’s pension fund was included within the 
figures, the officer advised that it was not included.

The Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group RESOLVED:
1. To note the contents of the Carbon Footprint project update report as 

part of the ongoing work of the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group; 
and

2. To receive a further report in 2021 providing a further update on progress 
for phases 2 and 3.

6  Key Energy Generation Projects and Related Issues 

The Director, Corporate Estates provided a further update to the Climate 
Change Cabinet Steering Group with regards to the work underway on the 
development of renewable energy projects and certain other Carbon Reduction 
related issues.

The Director provided the Steering Group with details in respect of the following 
projects:

 5MW Solar Farm Installation;
 Taffs Well Thermal Spring;
 The WBRID Challenge;
 1.5MW Wind Turbine;
 9MW Windfarms;
 3MW Windfarm;
 ULEV Project;
 Carbon Reduction Programme; and
 Carbon Footprint Project.

The Chair thanked the Director for the informative update and was pleased to 
note the various internal officer working groups, which work behind the scenes to 
ensure reports are fed into the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group.

The Chair was also pleased to note that the Council were exploring opportunities 
to invest in a number of renewable energy projects. Referring to the Taffs Well 
Thermal Spring project, the Chair suggested that it would be beneficial for the 
Steering Group to undertake a visit to the project in the future, when safe to do 
so.

The Vice-Chair spoke positive of the projects detailed within the report. The 
Member questioned whether there was an opportunity for the Council to revisit 
hydro-projects which were previously discounted due to a lack of knowledge and 
technology at the time. The Director agreed that with new technology, it would 
be important to relook at the discounted projects and advised that officers would 
review the list and provide the Steering Group with an update in the future.

Although supportive of the report content, one Member voiced concerns that 
such projects would not provide a sufficient amount of energy and spoke of the 
slow decline in energy returns across the world.



The Steering Group RESOLVED:
1. To note the contents of this update report as part of the ongoing work of 

the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group.
2. To receive a further report on the Whole System Building Research 

Innovation for Decarbonisation (WBRID) if successful at the next stage; 
and

3. To receive further reports in 2021 providing further update on progress.

7  Electrical Vehicle Charging Strategy and Implementation 

The Head of Energy and Carbon Reduction provided an update to the Climate 
Change Cabinet Steering Group with regards to the work underway on 
developing a Council Strategy for Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging and how it 
relates to the wider RCT Council Net Zero and Carbon Reduction commitments. 

The Steering Group were informed that the digital consultation had run from the 
19th April 2021 to the 31st May 2021 with a total of 325 online survey responses 
received, together with 122 poll responses. Key findings illustrated:

 222 places were identified as potential electric car charging points within 
RCT, via the embedded web tool;

 80% of respondents to the survey currently own 2 vehicles or less;
 55% of respondents have access to their own private off-street parking 

and 42% only have on-street parking; and
 At present, 83% of respondents do not currently own an electric vehicle, 

nor have one associated with their household.

The Chair thanked the officer for the update and commented that the results of 
the initial consultation would act as a useful foundation in terms of measuring the 
public’s perception of the future of Electrical Vehicle Charging. 

The Chair noted that respondents had raised many of the concerns previously 
addressed by the Steering Group such as the feasibility and many challenges 
associated with installing charging points across the County Borough. The Chair 
spoke of the potential for a hub model in key town centre locations such as 
leisure centres and car parks and the surrounding infrastructure of the locations 
to ensure best use of the points.

Members raised concerns around the financial and pollution costs associated 
with electrical vehicles and in addition, they spoke of the fear factor when 
purchasing electrical vehicles due to the lack of supporting infrastructure 
currently available. The officer acknowledged the concerns and emphasised the 
importance of rapid chargers, which would ensure electric vehicles are charged 
within a short space of time, in line with putting petrol/diesel in a vehicle. When 
asked about the average time it takes to charge an electric vehicle, the officer 
advised that it is dependent on the size of the charger used. It was explained 
that a 22KW charger would take several hours to charge a vehicle, but a 50KW 
‘rapid charger’ would take approximately 15 minutes. 

Referring to the 222 locations, which had been identified by residents as 
potential electric car charging points within RCT, one Member questioned how 
this would be considered. The officer advised that the initial process would 
involve choosing the most sensible locations and targeting the resources to best 



suit the needs of the County Borough.

The Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group RESOLVED:
1. To note the contents of this Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy update 

report as part of the ongoing work of the Climate Change Cabinet 
Steering Group; and

2. To receive further reports in 2021 providing further update on progress.

8  The Queen's Green Canopy Project 2021-22 

The Director of Public Health, Protection and Community Services informed the 
Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group of the Queen’s Green Canopy Project 
and sought support for the Council to participate in the initiative to celebrate the 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee in 2022.

To mark the platinum Jubilee in 2022, Her Majesty the Queen had recently 
launched the Queen’s Green Canopy (QGC), to celebrate 70 years of service to 
the Nation. The campaign is focused on the role of trees and woodlands in 
enhancing our environment and includes elements of sustainable planting and 
the protection of ancient woodland and veteran trees.

Members were in support of the unique tree planting initiative created to mark 
Her Majesty’s Platinum Jubilee and acknowledged that the Council’s 
participation in the project would make a positive contribution to the Council’s 
climate change priority.

Members of the Group spoke of the need for officers to work together with 
individuals and community groups to send a clear message that areas identified 
for tree planting are appropriate for future manageability and maintenance.

One Member spoke of the need to engage with communities on the potential 
benefits of different tree species, such as carbon sequestration levels, the ability 
to habitat future wildlife and the ability to provide food for people.

Members suggested the Ynysangharad War Memorial Park, which had been a 
subject of vast tree loss, be considered as an area of priority.

During previous discussions, the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group had 
noted that protecting the existing woodland, including ancient woodland, within 
RCT is a priority.  It was felt that this approach should be maintained and for new 
planting in RCT is to focus on urban areas, where the greatest ‘climate’ benefits 
for local residents can be achieved, without threatening other important carbon 
storing and biodiverse habitats in the countryside. 

The Chair thanked the Director for the report and the Steering Group 
RESOLVED:

1. To consider and comment on the proposal set out in the report; and 
2. That the feedback from the Steering Group is reported to Cabinet for 

consideration. 

This meeting closed at 11.20 am COUNCILLOR R LEWIS

https://queensgreencanopy.org/


CHAIR.


